
Sussex Police and Crime Panel 
 
Members are hereby requested to attend the annual meeting of the Police and 

Crime Panel, to be held at 10.30 a.m. on Friday 9 October 2015 at County Hall, 
Lewes. 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Clerk to the Police and Crime Panel 

 

 
 

1 October 2015 
 

 

Webcasting Notice 
Please note: This meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via East 

Sussex County Council’s website on the internet – at the start of the meeting the 
Chairman will confirm that the meeting is to be filmed. Generally the public 

gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and using the 

public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. The 
webcast will be available via the link below:  http://www.eastsussex.public- 
i.tv/core/, 

 
 

Indicative timetable 

 
Item 1  

10:30 – 10:40 
Declarations of Interests 

Item 2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Item 3 Urgent Matters 

Item 4 10:40 – 11:40 Road Safety 
 

Item 5 
 

11:40 – 12:25 
Medium Term Financial Forecast and Budget 

Timetable 2016/17 

Item 6 12:25 – 12:35 Police Complaints Working Group 

Item 7 12:35 – 12:45 Quarterly Report of Complaints 

Item 8 12:45 – 13:10 Written Questions 

Item 9 13:10 – 13:25 Members’ Feedback 

Item 10 13:25 – 13:40 Commissioner’s Question Time 

Item 11 13:40 – 13:45 Date of Next Meeting 

 
A g e n d a 

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage 

such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should 
be given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in 
doubt please contact Democratic Services, West Sussex County Council 

before the meeting. 
 
2. Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting on 3 July 2015 – attached on 

buff paper. 



3. Urgent Matters 
 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
4. Road Safety 

 
Report by the Police and Crime Commissioner – attached 

 
The attached report outlines how Sussex Police is held to account in reducing 
the amount of people killed and seriously injured on the roads of Sussex. The 

report also provides detail of the Commissioner’s perspective of the role of 

the Sussex Police in relation to road safety. 

 
The Panel is asked to consider the report and raise any questions or queries 

it has of the Commissioner. 
 
5. Medium Term Financial Forecast and Budget Timetable 2016/17 

 
Report by the Police and Crime Commissioner – attached. 

 
The attached report sets out the medium term financial forecast and budget 
timetable for 2016/17, including planning assumptions for precept income, 

and will be introduced by the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
The Panel is asked to consider the report and comment on the planning 
assumptions, the potential new commitments, and the risk analysis. 

 
6. Police Complaints Working Group 

 
Report by the Clerk to the Police and Crime Panel – attached. 

 
The report attached to this agenda provides a proposal for the establishment 

of a Police Complaints Working Group to assist the Commissioner to develop 
a response to a current consultation regarding Police Complaints. 

 
The Panel is asked to consider and agree the establishment of the working 
group, the terms of reference in the appendix and appoint members to the 

group. 
 
7. Quarterly Report of Complaints 

 
Report by the Clerk to the Police and Crime Panel – attached. 

 
Two people have contacted the Panel since its last meeting. The attached 
report provides details of the complaints and any action undertaken. 

 
There are currently no complaints on hand awaiting final determination by 
the Panel or the Clerk to the Panel. 

 
8. Written Questions 

 
Report by the Clerk to the Police and Crime Panel – attached. 

 
Written questions may be submitted by members of the public up to two 

weeks in advance of a meeting. The Chairman of the Panel or the 



Commissioner will be invited to provide a response by noon of the day before 
the meeting. 

 
Questions have been received from three correspondents prior to this 
meeting of the Panel. The questions to the Commissioner and the responses 

are attached for the Panel to note. 
 

Please can members ensure that any supplementary questions relate 
specifically to the subject matter of the initial question. 

 
9. Members’ Feedback 

 
Since the last Panel meeting, members have undertaken tours of the Victims’ 
Assessment & Referral Centre in Shoreham, and attended the Sussex Youth 

Commission Conference 2015. 
 

Members are invited to verbally feedback to the Panel on their experiences, 
in particular on any issues which could usefully inform the Panel’s future 
work programme. 

 
10. Commissioner’s Question Time 

 
The Panel is asked to raise any strategic issues or queries concerning crime 

and policing in Sussex with the Commissioner. 

 
Please can members ensure that any supplementary questions relate to the 
subject matter of the initial question. 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Panel will take place on Friday 22 January 2016, 

10.30 a.m. at County Hall, Lewes. 

 
The Panel is asked to note that the meeting currently scheduled on Friday 15 

April 2016 has been rearranged to Friday 22 April 2016. 
 

 
 

To: All Members of the Sussex Police and Crime Panel 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No. 2 
 
Sussex Police and Crime Panel 
 
3 July 2015 – at a meeting of the Panel held at 10.30 a.m. at County Hall, Lewes. 
 
Present: 
 
David Simmons   Adur DC 
Len Brown (1)   Arun DC 
Emma Daniel   Brighton and Hove CC 
Lee Wares (2)   Brighton and Hove CC 
Eileen Lintill    Chichester DC 
Michael Jones   Crawley BC 
John Ungar    Eastbourne BC 
Bill Bentley    East Sussex CC 
Rosalyn St Pierre   East Sussex CC 
Andrew Cartwright (3)  Hastings BC 
Tony Nicholson   Lewes DC 
Pru Moore (4)   Mid Sussex DC 
Eleanor Kirby-Green  Rother DC 
Claire Dowling   Wealden DC 
Brad Watson  OBE   West Sussex CC 
Graham Jones   West Sussex CC 
Val Turner    Worthing BC 
Graham Hill    Independent 
Sandra Prail    Independent 
 
(1) Substitute for Paul Wotherspoon 
(2) Substitute for Dee Simson 
(3) Substitute for Warren Davies 
(4) Substitute for Norman Webster 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Wotherspoon (Adur DC), Dee 
Simson (Brighton & Hove CC), Warren Davies (Hastings BC), Kate Rowbottom 
(Horsham DC) and Norman Webster (Mid Sussex DC) 
 
In attendance: Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner; Mark 
Streater, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer of the Office of the Sussex Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OSPCC); Carl Rushbridge, Chief Finance Officer of the 
OSPCC; and Ninesh Edwards and Katherine De La Mora (Host Authority - West 
Sussex CC). 
 
Election of Chairman  
 
1. The Panel proposed and seconded Brad Watson as Chairman of the Panel for 
the forthcoming year. The appointment was agreed by the Panel. 
 
2. Resolved – that Brad Watson is elected Chairman of the Sussex Police and   
               Crime Panel for the ensuing year.  
 
3. The Chairman welcomed both new and returning members to the Panel and  
advised that if members required any advice or support on the work of the Panel to  
please contact Ninesh Edwards.   
 
Election of Vice-Chairman 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Agenda Item No. 2 
 
4. The Panel proposed and seconded Bill Bentley as Vice-Chairman of the Panel 
for the forthcoming year. The appointment was agreed by the Panel. 
 
5. Resolved – that Bill Bentley is elected Vice-Chairman of the Sussex Police and  
         Crime Panel for the ensuing year. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
6. In accordance with the code of conduct members of the Panel declared the 
personal interests contained in the table below. Paragraph X also contains 
declarations of interest.   
 
Panel Member Personal Interest 
Len Brown Member of Safer Arun Partnership 
Bill Bentley Chairman of East Sussex Safer Community Board 
Andrew Cartwright Chairman of Community Alcohol Programme 

A member of the East Sussex Safer Communities Board. 
Emma Daniel  Member of Brighton and Hove Safe in the City 

Partnership Board  
Graham Hill 
 

Senior Service Delivery Manager for Victim Support 
charity 
Member of Crawley Community Safety Partnership Board 

Eleanor Kirby-Green Member of Safer Rother Partnership 
Eileen Lintill  Member of Chichester Community Safety Partnership 
Tony Nicholson Chairman of Lewes Community Safety Partnership 
Dave Simmons Chairman of Safer Communities Partnership, Adur and 

Worthing  
Chairman of Safer West Sussex Partnership 

Rosalyn St Pierre Chairman of East Sussex Corporate Parenting Panel (in 
relation to Item 9) 

Val Turner Member of Safer Communities Partnership, Adur and 
Worthing. 

John Ungar Member of East Sussex Community Safety Board 
Brad Watson Member of Horsham Safety Partnership 
 
Minutes    
 
7. Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Sussex Police and Crime      
                 Panel held on 24 April 2015 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 
Review of Membership 
 
8.   The Panel considered a report by the Clerk to the Panel which set out the 
political makeup of the Panel’s constituent authorities (copy appended to the signed 
version of the minutes). The Panel was asked to: consider the reappointment of the 
two independent co-opted members; consider whether the two County Councils 
should be invited to make one additional appointment each to address the political 
balance of the Panel; and agree the party political affiliation of any additional 
members. 
 
9. Resolved – that the Panel agrees: 
 

1) To a Panel membership of 18 with two independent members. 

Page 6



Agenda Item No. 2 
 

2) To renew the appointment of the two independent co-opted members for a 
period of one year; 

3) The appointment of two additional local authority members from the County 
Councils for a period of a year; and  

4) That the two additional County Council appointments should be made as 
follows: the additional member from West Sussex County Council should be 
drawn from the UKIP Group and the additional member from East Sussex 
County Council from the Liberal Democrat Group. 

 
 
Public Question Time  
 
10. The Chairman introduced the public question time which was an opportunity 
for members of the public to ask questions of the Panel and the Commissioner. No 
questions had been received prior to the meeting, and no members of the public 
attended to ask a question. 
 
11. The Chairman agreed to consider the possibility of receiving an officer report 
or setting up a small Working Group in the future to look at ways to publicise the 
work of the Police and Crime Panel and to consider how the Panel could carry out 
their role more effectively.   

 
Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report  
 
12.  The Panel considered the Commissioner’s Annual Report (copy appended to the 
signed version of the minutes) which provided an update of the Commissioner 
performance against the priorities, objectives and measures as set out in the Police 
and Crime Plan for the period 1 April 2014 – 31 March 2015.   
 
13. The Commissioner introduced the report, highlighting the aim to deliver an 
effective and efficient service across Sussex, within the recognised financial 
challenges.  Sussex had a 55% overall reduction in recorded crime over the last ten 
years.  A 7% increase in the reporting of crimes relating to domestic abuse, serious 
sexual offences anti-social behaviour and hate crimes was recorded over the last 
year due to the promotion and encouragement of reporting these types of crimes. 
The Commissioner also highlighted the work that had been completed under the 
four key objectives, including investment in frontline policing, safeguarding and 
tackling cyber-crime; the development of the victim services contract, the work of 
the Sussex Youth Commission and the Performance & Accountability meetings 
(PAMs) that the Commissioner held monthly to hold the Chief Constable to account 
for the performance of Sussex Police.   
   
14. The Panel raised the following issues with the Commissioner: 
 

• The Panel highlighted residents’ concerns in local policing and asked if PCSO 
levels would continue to be maintained as they had been in 2014/15.  The 
Commissioner advised that Sussex Police were currently reviewing 
neighbourhood and local policing and would be able to provide details once 
the review was complete.   

Page 7



Agenda Item No. 2 
 

• The Panel queried the 7% increase in reporting of certain crimes and asked 
what benchmarking had been done against other Police Forces who had also 
promoted improved reporting to seek assurance that the rise did not reflect 
an actual increase in crime. The Commissioner identified two areas that had 
affected the increase in crime reporting.  Firstly a national report had 
indicated that 82% of crimes were being reported accurately by Sussex 
Police.  As a result a lot of work had been carried out to improve recording of 
crimes, with crime integrity data now at 97%.  Secondly, the reporting of 
these types of crimes (domestic abuse, serious sexual offences, anti-social 
behaviour and hate crimes) had been encouraged and were traditionally very 
underreported.  The Panel asked for a breakdown of the increase of each of 
the different strands of crime identified.    

• The Panel welcomed the achievements of the Commissioner, however 
requested that information on areas that required improvement or further 
development were also included in future reports. The Commissioner 
highlighted the financial challenges that faced the police force and that the 
Local P
[...]
.   
 
24. The Panel agreed to add the complaints consultation to the Work Plan as a 
potential topic for a Working Group and also for a short agenda item to a future 
meeting.   
 
25. Resolved – That the Panel agreed the Work Plan, subject to the additions as  

set out in paragraphs 2.1- 2.3 above.   
 

26. Claire Dowling left the meeting at 12.20pm  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner enabling the approach to tackle child 
sexual exploitation (CSE) 
 
27. The Panel considered a report by the Commissioner (copy appended to the 
signed minutes) that provided an overview of the activity the Commissioner was 
undertaking in relation to tackling child sexual exploitation (CSE).   
 
28. Michael Jones declared a personal interest as a member of the Safer Crawley 
Partnership.  
 
29. The Chief Executive of the OSPCC introduced the report and highlighted the 
following points: 
 

• CSE was now a national Strategic Policing Requirement and was recognised 
as very complex area including a large number of crimes and activities.   

• The Commissioner was in constant liaison with the Chief Constable to be 
briefed on the work being done by Sussex Police to understand the local 
problem profile and what action plan was being put in place.   

• Sussex Police were leading on an assessment of ‘what the picture looks like 
for Sussex’, recognising the importance of multi-agency working and with the 
intention of creating a new Pan-Sussex Safeguarding Structure. 

• Brighton and Hove was a pilot area for the ‘See Me, Hear Me’ initiatives.   
 

Page 10



Agenda Item No. 2 
 
30. The Chairman recognised the serious and complex nature of the issue and 
confirmed that the Panel’s role would be to monitor the work of the Commissioner, 
whilst recognising that this was a much wider issue affecting multiple partners 
across the region.  
 
31. The Panel raised the following issues with the Commissioner: 
 

• Asked if the trust young people have in the police was an issue that af
[...]
 
establish any key learning. 

• Asked whether any work was being done to focus on potential problem 
areas, for example host families for language schools and home-to-school 
transport. The Commissioner agreed to raise these as potential problem 
areas.    

• Queried what work would be carried out beyond September 2015, as outlined 
in the Work Programme in Appendix 3 of the papers.  The Commissioner 
advised that the Work Programme focused on the work of the CSE analyst 
and that Local Authorities will be invited to help continue the work beyond 
September.   

 
32. The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for the report and answers to the 
Panel’s questions and recognised the importance of the Panel keeping up to date as 
the work progresses.   
 
33. Resolved - that the Panel notes the reports.   
 
Quarterly Report of Complaints 
 
34. The Panel received and noted a report providing an update on complaints 
received in the last quarter and progress made on live complaints (copy appended 
to the signed copy of the minutes). No new complaints received by the Panel over 
the last quarter pertained to issues within the remit of the Panel.   
 
Written Questions 
 
35. The Panel received and noted the schedule of written questions submitted 
prior to the meeting and the responses from the Commissioner’s Office (copy 
appended to the signed copy of the minutes).   
   
Commissioner’s Question Time 
 
36. The Panel welcomed the debate and topics that had been covered in the 
meeting and had no further questions for the Commissioner at that time.   
 
The meeting ended at 1.20pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 12



 

          Agenda item no. 4 

To:  The Police & Crime Panel for Sussex 

From: The Police & Crime Commissioner for Sussex 

Subject: Road Safety Report 

Date: 9 October 2015 

Recommendations: That the Police and Crime Panel note and comment on the content 
of the report 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out how the Sussex Police & Crime Commiss

Minutes of the meeting


Sussex Police and Crime Panel 

 
9 October 2015 – at a meeting of the Panel held at 10.30 a.m. at County Hall, 
Lewes. 

 
Present: 

 
David Simmons Adur DC 
Paul Wotherspoon Arun DC 

Emma Daniel Brighton and Hove CC 
Dee Simson Brighton and Hove CC 

Eileen Lintill Chichester DC 
Michael Jones Crawley BC 
John Ungar Eastbourne BC 

Bill Bentley East Sussex CC 
Rosalyn St Pierre East Sussex CC 
Warren Davies Hastings BC 
Kate Rowbottom Horsham DC 

Tony Nicholson Lewes DC 
Norman Webster Mid Sussex DC 
Eleanor Kirby-Green Rother DC 

Claire Dowling Wealden DC 
Brad Watson OBE  West Sussex CC 

Graham Jones West Sussex CC 
Val Turner* Worthing BC 
Graham Hill Independent 

Sandra Prail Independent 
 

*Please see minute 41 below. 
 

In attendance: Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner; Mark 

Streater, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer of the Office of the Sussex Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OSPCC); Carl Rushbridge, Chief Finance Officer of the 
OSPCC; and Ninesh Edwards and Matthew Evans (Host Authority - West Sussex 

CC). 
 

Declarations of Interest 

 
37. In accordance with the code of conduct members of the Panel declared the 
personal interests contained in the table below. 

 
Panel Member Personal Interest 

Brad Watson Member of Horsham Safety Partnership 

Graham Hill Senior Service Delivery Manager for Victim Support 

charity 

Member of Crawley Community Safety Partnership Board 

Dave Simmons Chairman of Safer Communities Partnership, Adur and 

Worthing 

Chairman of Safer West Sussex Partnership 

Bill Bentley Chairman of East Sussex Safer Community Board 

Paul Wotherspoon Member of Safer Arun Partnership 

Claire Dowling Chairman of Safer Wealden Partnership 

Emma Daniel Member of Brighton and Hove Safe in the City 

Partnership Board 



Eleanor Kirby-Green Member of Safer Rother Partnership 

Eileen Lintill Member of Chichester Community Safety Partnership 

Tony Nicholson Chairman of Lewes Community Safety Partnership 

Val Turner Member of Safer Communities Partnership, Adur and 

Worthing 

Michael Jones Chairman of Safer Crawley Partnership 

Kate Rowbottom Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership at 

Horsham 

Warren Davies Chairman of the Safer Community Partnership at 

Hastings 

 
Minutes 

 
38. The Panel noted a correction to the minutes of the last meeting. Claire 
Dowling’s declaration of a personal interest as Chairman of the Safer Wealden 

Partnership required inclusion in the record. 
 

39.  Resolved – That subject to the inclusion of the correction in minute 38 above 
the minutes of the meeting of the Sussex Police and Crime 

Panel held on 3 July 2015 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
Road Safety 

 

 

40. The Panel received a report from the Commissioner regarding road safety 

(copy appended to the signed version of the minutes) which outlined the role of 
Sussex Police in relation to road safety and how the Force was held to account for 

the reduction of Killed and Seriously Injured (KSIs) statistics on the roads of 
Sussex. The report was introduced by the Commissioner’s Office and the Panel was 
informed that: a recent increase in the level of KSIs was attributable to the 

increase in cycling rates; the road safety performance of the Police was scrutinised 

by the Commissioner during Performance and Accountability Meetings (PAMs) with 

the Chief Constable; and the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership (SSRP) was the local 

oversight body for road safety in Sussex and its membership included the 

Commissioner and Local Authorities including highways authorities. 
 

 

41. Val Turner joined the meeting at 10.43 a.m. 
 

 

42. The Panel raised the following issues with the Commissioner: 
 

 

• In a number of communities across Sussex there was a desire to see the 

introduction of 20mph zones however such zones were often not supported 

by Sussex Police as the speed limits were felt to be unenforceable. Although 

20mph limits were considered unenforceable in some areas the Police should 

take account of the wishes of local communities. The Commissioner 
confirmed that local views were taken into account by the Police and the 
SSRP could consider consistent enforcement within 20mph zones. The 

Commissioner would be prepared to raise this issue at a forthcoming meeting 

of the SSRP. Where 20mph zones were introduced there was an assumption 

that the local highway network would ensure that the speed limit was self- 

enforcing; Operation Crackdown and Speedwatch groups could assist with 



enforcement. Speeding issues in 20mph zones could be raised with the 

district commander and enforcement in these zones was a decision for local 

policing. 

• The involvement of local residents in speed safety. Speedwatch groups 

across Sussex could operate where an assessment of suitable enforcement 

areas had occurred and after appropriate training had been provided. 

• How the Commissioner would monitor the effectiveness of the £24,090 

passported from the Safer in Sussex Community Fund to the SSRP to support 

road safety initiatives? The SSRP would decide how to allocate the funding 

and monitor its use. The Partnership had recently been subject to an audit. 

• In Kent speed cameras were introduced in areas where there were persistent 

reports of speeding issues, the Commissioner was asked if she supported the 

introduction of cameras in problem areas. The siting of speed cameras was 

part of the responsibilities of the SSRP and the Commissioner did support the 

siting of cameras in problem areas. 

• Concern regarding the increase in KSIs relating to cyclists. The enforcement 

of the use of cycle lanes by cyclists and if statistics were available for the 

occurrence of accidents involving cyclists in areas where they was 

infrastructure provision. There was no provision to enforce the use of cycle 

lanes. A Cycle Safety Campaign would be taking place in November to 

educate local cyclists around safety issues. The SSRP would have statistics 

relating to accidents involving cyclists. 

• It was queried whether the police had sufficient capacity to undertake 

effective roads policing particularly at night. The issue could be raised with 

the Chief Constable; the allocation of funding for road policing was the 

decision of the Chief Constable. 

• Previous concerns regarding the operation of the SSRP in the Commissioner’s 

Annual Report considered at the previous Panel meeting on 31 July. Had the 

Commissioner been reassured about the performance of the Partnership 

since the meeting? An audit report had been conducted on the SSRP which 

focused on Governance arrangements; the report had produced an opinion of 

satisfactory assurance on the control environment of the Partnership. 

• Some members of the Panel expressed concern regarding the emphasis 

placed upon the importance of the SSRP which was an unaccountable body; 

it was suggested that a member of the Partnership attend a forthcoming 

meeting of the Panel which would include discussions relating to road safety. 

It was the responsibility of the constituent local authorities to the SSRP to 

hold the body to account. Further scrutiny of the Partnership would be 

conducted by the CSPs and three Strategic Boards. 

• The increase in the use of mini-motorbikes was raised as a concern. The 

incidence of anti-social driving of mini motorbikes should be reported to 

Operation Crackdown. 

• The suitability of sites for speed cameras was raised and the importance of 

using local intelligence to target problem areas effectively. The SSRP would 

be able to provide advice on the policy for the location of speed cameras in 

Sussex. 

• It was noted that a balance was necessary between education and 

enforcement in relation to road safety. Enforcement was only a small 



element of road safety; of greater importance was education and road 

engineering. 

• Facilities to report dangerous and anti-social driving needed to be made 

easier to use. 
 

 

43. Resolved – That the Panel notes the Commissioner’s Road Safety report. 
 

 

Medium Term Financial Forecast and Budget Timetable 2016/17 
 
44. The Panel received a report from the Commissioner regarding the medium 

term financial forecast and budget timetable 2016/17 (copy appended to the signed 

version of the minutes) which outlined the latest budget planning assumptions and 

2016/17 and included the Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) up to 2020. The 

report was introduced by the Commissioner’s Office and the Panel was informed 
that a further report would be presented to the Panel in January with further 

information and a proposed precept for 2016/17. Currently the Commissioner’s 
Office was awaiting the outcome of the Treasury’s spending review and an 

announcement on how the Police Fund would be allocated in the future which would 

impact upon future funding levels. 
 

 

45. The Panel raised the following issues with the Commissioner: 
 

 

• Further detail regarding the operational and corporate risk posed by the 

proposed savings was required. This needed to be provided in accordance 

with detail relating to the financial robustness of proposed savings. The 

working group of the Panel had been engaged in the consideration of savings 

proposals and budget and precept options. 

• The financial modelling of 25-40% reductions was queried. The impact of 

these levels of reductions would be significant and there was concern 

regarding the effect on operational policing in Sussex. All unprotected 

government departments had been asked to model 25-40% reductions as 

part of budget planning for 2016/17 and a 25% reduction had been modelled 

as part of planning for the next financial year. Confirmation was awaited in 

the Autumn Financial statement of the grant from the Home Office in 

2016/17 and changes to the police funding formula. Reductions in the Home 

Office grant were anticipated and it was currently unclear what effect the 

changes to the formula would have upon funding but it was predicted that 

the changes could result in an increase or decrease in funding of 5%.The 

fundamental nature of policing was changing within an era of increasing costs 

(e.g. cybercrime and historical abuse cases) and reducing funding. The Panel 

requested an update on the development of the new policing model to the 

next meeting in January. 

• The lack of clarity from the Home Office concerning the police funding 

formula was felt to be unhelpful and the impact on reserves of a decrease in 

the level of funding in 2016/17 was queried. Further information regarding 

the identified risk, in the report, that reserves were adequate to meet 

unplanned demand was requested. Before the use of reserves was 

contemplated clarification regarding funding for 2016/17 was required. The 



use of reserves was not a preferred solution to funding reductions but if 

necessary they could be used. The use of reserves was a balancing act and 
there was a need to highlight the risk involved in the allocation of reserves to 
meet funding shortfalls. A recent audit of the reserves had concluded that 

good practice was being followed with regard to the level of reserves. 

Greater clarity regarding the financial context for 2016/17 would be available 

at the next meeting in January. The Commission had lobbied the Home 

Secretary on decreasing budgets and the need for adequate funding to 

ensure the effective operation of the Force. 

• It was recognised that local policing was under great strain with significant 

savings identified within this element of the Police budget over the next three 
years. It was requested that the report brought to the January meeting 
provide an assessment of the impact of funding reductions on local policing. 

It was felt that in light of savings and reductions in local authority services 

there was a continuing and pressing need for local policing. The proposed 

savings outlined in the report were subject to the completion of 

comprehensive business cases. An updated savings table would be presented 

to the January meeting which set out finalised savings priorities. 

• Concern was expressed regarding the impact on morale of the changes 

included in the Target Operating Model, the proposed savings and the limit of 

a 1% pay rise. There was an awareness of the importance of morale in the 

force and the Commissioner worked closely with the Chief Constable to 

understand the impact of current circumstances on the force. 

• An update was requested on when information regarding the future operating 

model would be published and what the proposed intentions were. The 

Target Operating Model was a five year rolling programme and consultation 

was currently taking place with local authorities, CSPs, local residents and 

departments of the police force. 

• The proposed savings resulting from the reduction of the number of PCSOs 

was a significant concern for the Panel. Greater detail on the proposals was 

required. Work was on-going with the Sussex Association of Local Councils 

(SALC) on a project to allow Parish and Town Councils to ensure the 

continuation of a community presence in the form of a warden or village 

agent. 
 

 

46. Resolved – That the Panel notes the content of the report. 
 

 

Police Complaints Working Group 
 

 

47. The Panel considered a report by the Clerk to the Panel regarding a proposal 

to establish a Police Complaints Working Group to assist the Commissioner in the 

development of a response to the current consultation regarding Police Complaints 

(copy appended to the signed version of the minutes). 
 

 

48. The Panel agreed the establishment of the working group, the terms of 
reference in appendix A and the membership. Dave Simmons volunteered to attend 
the working group as the representative of the District and Borough Councils in 



West Sussex. Graham Hill would act as the Independent Member on the Working 

Group and Sandra Prail would act as his substitute as appropriate. 
 

 

49. Resolved- that the Panel agrees: 
 

 

• The establishment of the Police Complaints Working Group; 

• The terms of reference in the Appendix to the report; and 

• That Dave Simmons joins the membership of the Working Group as the 

representative of West Sussex District and Borough Councils and Graham Hill 

as the Independent member. 

 
Quarterly Report of Complaints 

 
50. The Panel received and noted a report providing an update on complaints 
received in the last quarter and progress made on live complaints (copy appended 

to the signed copy of the minutes). No new complaints received by the Panel over 
the last quarter pertained to issues within the remit of the Panel. 

 
Written Questions 

 
51. The Panel received and noted the schedule of written questions submitted 

prior to the meeting and the responses from the Commissioner’s Office (copy 
appended to the signed copy of the minutes). The Panel requested a written 
response to item 3 of the first question in the report submitted by Mr Nixon. 

 
Members’ Feedback 

 
52. The Members of the Panel provided feedback on recent visits to Victim 

Support in Shoreham and to the Youth Commission event. Members were 
impressed by the proactive approach taken by Victim Support and the quality of 
service provided under the high level of demand-led pressure. Members who 

attended the Youth Commission event spoke of the energy and professionalism of 
the members of the Commission. 

 
Commissioner’s Question Time 

 
53. The Panel raised the following questions of the Commissioner: 

 
• The Commissioner was asked whether she was in support of the proposal to 

bring Fire and Rescue Services in Sussex under the authority of the Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner. The Commissioner welcomed the debate 
on the proposals and stated that the decision would not be taken unilaterally 
and would only be implemented if it was shown to be in the public interest. 

• A recent news report in Crawley claimed that charges only resulted from 1 in 

10 burglaries in the Borough; the Commissioner was asked if this was 
reflected across the rest of Sussex and whether there were sufficient 

resources committed to the detection and prosecution of burglaries? The 

Commissioner regularly challenged the Chief Constable over the performance 
of the force in relation to burglaries. Operation Magpie was in effect in 

Sussex which was in the top quartile for the detection and solving of burglary 

cases. 

• The Commissioner was asked about concerns expressed by the Police 

Federation regarding the low level of morale in the force. The Commissioner 



Unconfirmed minutes subject to correction/amendment at the next meeting of the 

Police and Crime Panel 

 

 
 

 

met regularly with the Police Federation and staff across Sussex to gauge 
morale in the force. Morale had improved as a result of the introduction 

of mobile technology. Enabling police with technology including handheld 
devices and body worn videos has positively influenced morale. 

• The Commissioner was asked about seemingly conflicting statistics 

regarding the reduction of crime in Sussex and the increase in the reporting 
of crime. Such statistics provided mixed messages and were confusing. The 
crime survey across East and West Sussex had established that there had 
been no increase in the level of crime and a decrease in crime in West 
Sussex. There had been an increase in the accuracy of the recording of 
crime. 

• The need for greater detail regarding the benefits of the Target Operating 

Model was raised with the Commissioner. It was explained that local 
meetings were being updated on the project but the information 
provided was lacking in detail. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.10 p.m. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


